
No. 24-530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BETHESDA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SEUNGJE CHO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION THREE

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL AND THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

William R. Morris III
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 453-6500
WMorris@winston.com

Jonathan D. Brightbill
Counsel of Record
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1901 L Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 282-5000
JBrightbill@winston.com

December 12, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The church autonomy doctrine bars judicial interference in governance disputes implicating ecclesiastical principles.	4
II. Because some religious property disputes are not ecclesiastical disputes, the church autonomy doctrine allows courts to resolve certain property disputes by using neutral principles.....	8
III. The California courts mischaracterized this ecclesiastical dispute as a property dispute and improperly adjudicated the <i>scope</i> and contours of the necessary religious commitment to serve on Bethesda University’s board.....	13
IV. The California courts’ ruling sets a troubling precedent for future cases warranting a grant of certiorari.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bethesda Univ. v. Kim</i> , No. 30-2022-01276823-CU-PP-NJC, 2023 Cal. Super. LEXIS 21982 (Mar. 27, 2023).....	15–16
<i>Bethesda Univ. v. Seungje Cho</i> , No. G062514, 2024 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2001 (Mar. 28, 2024)	2, 5, 13–18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3–7
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6, 8–11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3, 5–7, 12
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of the Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc. (Maryland & Virginia Churches)</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	8, 10–12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	2–7

<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract. Soc’y of N.Y., Inc., 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)</i>	5
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church (Presbyterian Church I), 393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i>	2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i>	4, 6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1872)</i>	5–8, 17
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 12, 18
